"expects," "believes" or is "confident" that a particular result "may" or "should" occur, that a particular item "bodes well," that the Company "looks
forward" to a particular result, or similar statements. These statements involve many risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to
differ materially, including but not limited to economic, competitive, governmental and technological factors affecting the Company's operations,
markets, products, services and prices. Accounting estimates are inherently forward-looking. Additional information about these and other factors
that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements are contained in the Company's reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect developments or information
obtained after the date of this news release.

###

(1) The Company defines return on invested capital by calculating operating income, less taxes, on an annualized basis, divided by total
shareholders' equity.

Spartan Motors, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  December 31,

2003
$-000-

  December 31,
2002

$-000-

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,481 $ 8,082
   Accounts receivable, net  19,604  28,823
   Inventories  26,588  25,205
   Taxes receivable  958  -

   Other current assets  4,767  4,751
   Current assets of discontinued operations  -  307

   Total current assets  70,398  67,168

Property, plant and equipment, net  14,784  15,155
Goodwill, net  4,543  4,543
Other assets  1,657  1,446

Total assets $ 91,382 $ 88,312

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 15,066 $ 15,940
   Other current liabilities and accrued expenses  2,094  2,202
   Accrued warranty  2,538  2,768
   Taxes on income  -  1,412
   Accrued vacation, compensation and related taxes  5,449  3,767
   Deposits from customers  6,797  4,098
   Current liabilities of discontinued operations  -  9

   Total current liabilities  30,262  31,878

Long-term debt, less current portion  -  -

Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred stock  -  -
   Common stock  122  120
   Additional paid in capital  32,229  30,776
   Retained earnings  28,769  25,538

   Total shareholders' equity  61,120  56,434

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 91,382 $ 88,312

Spartan Motors, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

  December 31, 2003   December 31, 2002
  $-000-  %   $-000-  %

Sales  61,057   63,428
Cost of Sales  51,973   52,701

   Gross Profit  9,084 14.9  10,727 16.9

Operating Expenses:
   Research and Development  1,667 2.7  1,747 2.8
   Selling, General and Administrative  5,568 9.2  5,799 9.1

Total Operating Expenses  7,235 11.9  7,546 11.9

Operating Income  1,849 3.0  3,181 5.0

Other Income (Expense):
   Interest Expense  (99) (0.2)  (47) (0.1)
   Interest and Other Income  (436) (0.6)  99 0.2

Total Other Income (Expense)  (535) (0.8)  52 0.1

Earnings before Equity Investment and Taxes  1,314 2.2  3,233 5.1

Taxes  205 0.4  1,012 1.6

Net Earnings from Continuing Ops.  1,109 1.8  2,221 3.5

Discontinued Operations:
   Gain on Disposal of Carpenter  144 0.3  - 0.0

Net Earnings  1,253 2.1  2,221 3.5

Basic Net Earnings per Share:
   Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  0.09   0.18
   Discontinued Operations:
   Gain on Disposal of Carpenter  0.01   -

Basic Net Earnings per Share  0.10   0.18

Diluted Net Earnings per Share:
   Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  0.09   0.18
   Gain from Discontinued Operations:
   Gain on Disposal of Carpenter  0.01   -

Diluted Net Earnings per Share  0.10   0.18

Basic Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding  12,171   12,013

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding  12,461   12,505

Spartan Motors, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

  December 31, 2003   December 31, 2002
  $-000- %  $-000- %

Sales  237,372   259,527
Cost of Sales  202,524   213,530

   Gross Profit  34,848 14.7  45,997 17.7

Operating Expenses:
   Research and Development  7,070 3.0  7,152 2.8
   Selling, General and Administrative  21,604 9.1  21,531 8.2

Total Operating Expenses  28,674 12.1  28,683 11.0

Operating Income  6,174 2.6  17,314 6.7

Other Income (Expense):
   Interest Expense  (330) (0.1)  (348) (0.1)
   Interest and Other Income  (99) (0.1)  438 0.1

Total Other Income (Expense)  (429) (0.2)  90 0.0

Earnings before Equity Investment and Taxes  5,745 2.4  17,404 6.7

Taxes  1,305 0.5  5,969 2.3

Net Earnings from Continuing Ops.  4,440 1.9  11,435 4.4

Discontinued Operations:
   Gain on Disposal of Carpenter  1,609 0.6  270 0.1

Net Earnings  6,049 2.5  11,705 4.5

Basic Net Earnings per Share:
   Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  0.37   1.00
   Discontinued Operations:
   Gain on Disposal of Carpenter  0.13   0.02

Basic Net Earnings per Share  0.50   1.02

Diluted Net Earnings per Share:
   Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  0.36   0.95
   Gain from Discontinued Operations:
   Gain on Disposal of Carpenter  0.13   0.02

Diluted Net Earnings per Share  0.49   0.97

Basic Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding  12,123   11,525

Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding  12,434   12,013

	8-K (SPARTAN MOTORS INC) (February 19, 2004)
	8-K - SPARTAN MOTORS FORM 8-K
	Item 7. Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information, and Exhibits.
	Item 12. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
	SIGNATURES
	EXHIBIT INDEX

	EX-99 (SPARTAN MOTORS EXHIBIT 99.1 TO FORM 8-K)